means only/ e-voting/remote e-voting process (“E-voting”).  

The items requiring approval from the members are: 

1) RESCINDING THE RESOLUTION PASSED AT THE EXTRA ORDINARY GENERAL 

MEETING OF THE MEMBERS OF THE COMPANY HELD ON 11 MARCH 2025 TO 
INCREASE THE AUTHORISED SHARE CAPITAL OF THE COMPANY FROM 
22,00,00,000(TWENTY TWO CRORE) TO 25,00,00,000 (TWENTY FIVE CRORE)  

2) RESCINDING THE RESOLUTION PASSED AT THE EXTRA ORDINARY GENERAL 
MEETING OF THE MEMBERS OF THE COMPANY HELD ON 11 MARCH 2025 FOR 
ISSUANCE OF UP TO 1,04,40,000 (ONE CRORE FOUR LAKH FORTY THOUSAND 
ONLY) COMPULSORILY CONVERTIBLE SHARE WARRANTS ("WARRANTS") ON 
PREFERENTIAL BASIS TO THE IDENTIFIED PERSONS BELONGING TO "NON-
PROMOTER, PUBLIC CATEGORY 

3) INCREASE THE AUTHORISED SHARE CAPITAL OF THE COMPANY FROM 
22,00,00,000 (TWENTY TWO CRORE) TO 45,00,00,000 (FORTY FIVE CRORE)  

In compliance with MCA Circulars, this Notice is being sent only through electronic mode to those 
members whose e-mail address is registered with the Company/Depositories as on Friday, 3rd October 
2025 (“Cut-off date”). If member’s e-mail address is not registered with the Company/ Depositories,

[...]

ITEM OF SPECIAL BUSINESS REQUIRING CONSENT OF SHAREHOLDERS THROUGH 
POSTAL BALLOT IS AS UNDER: 

ITEM NO.1 

RESCINDING THE RESOLUTION PASSED AT THE EXTRA ORDINARY GENERAL 
MEETING OF THE MEMBERS OF THE COMPANY HELD ON 11 MARCH 2025 TO 
INCREASE THE AUTHORISED SHARE CAPITAL OF THE COMPANY FROM 
22,00,00,000(TWENTY TWO CRORE) TO 25,00,00,000 (TWENTY FIVE CRORE) 

To consider and if thought fit, to pass with or without modification(s), the following resolution as Special 
Resolution: 

RESOLVED THAT the resolution passed in the Extra - Ordinary General Meeting held on March 11, 2025 
at the registered office of the company through video conferencing/other audio visual mode to increase the 
Authorized Share Capital of the Company from existing Rs. 22,00,00,000/-(Twenty-Two Crore only) divided 
into 2,20,00,000 (Two Crore Twenty Lakh) equity shares of Re. 10/- (Ten) each to Rs. 25,00,00,000/- (Twenty 
-Five Crore only) divided into 2,50,00,000 (Two Crore Fifty Lakh) equity shares of Re. 10/- (Ten) each 
ranking pari-passu in all respect with the existing Equity Shares of the Company as per the Memorandum and 
Articles of Association of the Company and subsequently for alteration of Clause V of the Memorandum of 
Association of the Company be and is hereby rescinded. 

ITEM NO. 2 

RESCINDING THE RESOLUTION PASSED AT THE EXTRA ORDINARY GENERAL 
MEETING OF THE MEMBERS OF THE COMPANY HELD ON 11 MARCH 2025 FOR 
ISSUANCE OF UP TO 1,04,40,000 (ONE CRORE FOUR LAKH FORTY THOUSAND 
ONLY) COMPULSORILY CONVERTIBLE SHARE WARRANTS ("WARRANTS") ON 
PREFERENTIAL BASIS TO THE IDENTIFIED PERSONS BELONGING TO "NON-
PROMOTER, PUBLIC CATEGORY 

To consider and if thought fit, to pass with or without modification(s), the following resolution as Special 
Resolution: 

RESOLVED THAT the resolution passed in the Extra - Ordinary General Meeting held on March 11, 
2025 at the registered office of the company through video conferencing/other audio visual mode for 
issuance of up to 1,04,40,000 (one crore four lakh forty thousand only) compulsorily convertible share 
warrants ("warrants") on preferential basis to the identified persons belonging to "non-promoter, public 
category be and is hereby rescinded. 

ITEM NO.3 

INCREASE THE AUTHORISED SHARE CAPITAL OF THE COMPANY FROM 22,00,00,000 
(TWENTY TWO CRORE) TO 45,00,00,000 (FORTY FIVE CRORE) 

To consider and if thought fit, to pass with or without modification(s), the following resolution as Special 
Resolution: 

“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 61and all other applicable provisions, if 

any, of the Companies Act, 2013 (including any statutory modification (s) or re-enactment thereof, for